

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

BANKWEST, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THURBERT E. BAKER,
Attorney General of the State of,
Georgia, *et al.*
Defendants.

Civil Action File
No. 1:04CV0988-MHS

COMMUNITY STATE BANK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THURBERT E. BAKER,
Attorney General of the State of
Georgia, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action File
No. 1:04CV0992-JTC

FIRST BANK OF DELAWARE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THURBERT E. BAKER,
Attorney General of
the State of Georgia, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action File
No. 1:04CV1028-MHS

COUNTY BANK OF REHOBOTH
BEACH, DELAWARE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THURBERT E. BAKER,
Attorney General of
the State of Georgia, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action File
No. 1:04CV1061-MHS

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of AARP, Atlanta Legal Aid Society, Inc.,
Consumer Federation of America, Georgia Legal Services Program,
Georgia Watch, National Association of Consumer Advocates,
and the National Consumer Law Center in Support of Defendants**

Deborah Zuckerman
AARP Foundation

Michael Schuster
AARP
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Gary Leshaw (Bar No. 447050)
Leigh Altman (Bar No. 078379)
(Counsel of Record)
Gary Leshaw and Associates
Commerce Plaza, Suite 800
755 Commerce Drive
Decatur, GA 30030-2627
(404) 601-4130

Ashley Carraway (Bar No. 106103)
Atlanta Legal Aid Society
151 Spring Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-2097
(404) 614-3988

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FRINGE BANKING INDUSTRY EXPLOITS VULNERABLE CONSUMERS WHO MUST RELY ON STATE REGULATION.	7
A. The Nature of the Marketplace	7
B. The Evolution of Payday Loans Demonstrates Both Their Abusive Nature and Lenders’ Ruses to Evade Interest Limits	10
1. Historical Background	10
2. Contemporary Payday Lending	12
3. Lenders’ Relationships With Out-of-State Banks Are Just the Latest in a History of Attempts to Evade Interest Caps	17
C. State Laws Protect Consumers From Fringe Bankers’ Exploitative Practices	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Lumpkin v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 161 Ga. 801, 132 S.E. 221 (1926)	24
<i>Cashback Catalog Sales, Inc. v. Price</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 2000)	19
<i>Goleta Nat’l Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.C. 2002)	21
<i>Hamilton v. York</i> , 987 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Ky. 1997)	17
<i>Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	19
<i>Johnson v. The Cash Store</i> , 68 P.3d 1099 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 91 B.R. 673 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	24
<i>Livingston v. Fast Cash USA, Inc.</i> , 753 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 2001)	17
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	20
<i>Purdie v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , CA No. 301-CV1754-L (N.D. Tex. settlement approved Dec. 11, 2003)	20
<i>Quick Cash of Clearwater, Inc. v. State Department of Agric. & Cons. Servs.</i> , 605 So. 2d 898 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>Schneider v. Phelps</i> , 359 N.E.2d 1361 (N.Y. 1977)	24
<i>Smith v. Short Term Loans, LLC</i> , No. 99 C 1288, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1554 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2001)	16

<i>State ex rel. Cooper, Att’y Gen. v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CVS-330 (N.C. Super. Ct. filed Jan. 14, 2002)	20
<i>State ex rel. Salazar, Att’y Gen. v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , Case No. 01CV3739 (Colo. Dist. Ct. consent decree entered May 6, 2002)	20
<i>Troutman v. Barnett</i> , 9 Ga. 30 (1850)	23
<i>Turner v. E-Z Check Cashing of Cookeville, TN, Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (M.D. Tenn. 1999)	9, 17
<i>Upshaw v. Georgia Catalog Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ga. 2002)	18
<i>West v. Dorsey</i> , 248 Ga. 790, 285 S.E.2d 703 (1982)	24
<i>White v. Check Holders, Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 496 (Ky. 1999)	17
<i>Whitworth & Yancy v. Adams</i> , 26 Va. (5 Rand.) 333 (1827) (quoting <i>Brown v. Morris</i> , Cowp. Rep. 792)	23
<i>Willis v. Buchman</i> , 199 So. 886 (Ala. Ct. App.), <i>rev'd for mootness</i> , 199 So. 892 (Ala. 1940)	18

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. (2004)	17
Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. §226.2(a)(14) (2004)	17
FRB Official Staff Commentary, 12 C.F.R. § 226 (Supp. I, Cmt. 226.2(a)(14)-2)	17

MISCELLANEOUS

- Ana M. Aizcorbe, et al., *Recent Changes in U.S. Family Finances: Results from the 1998 and 2001 Survey of Consumer Finances*, Fed. Res. Bull. (2003), available at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2003/0103lead.pdf> 22
- Joe B. Birkhead, *Collection Tactics of Illegal Lenders*, 8 Law & Contemp. Probs. 78 (1941) 11
- John R. Burton, et al., *The Alternative Financial Sector: Policy Implications for Poor Households*, 42 Consumer Interests Annual 279 (1996) 7
- John P. Caskey, *Fringe Banking: Check Cashing Outlets, Pawn Shops, and the Poor* (1994) 12, 21
- Lynn Drysdale & Kathleen Keest, *The Two-Tiered Consumer Financial Services Marketplace: The Fringe Banking System and its Challenge to Current Thinking About the Role of Usury Laws in Today's Society*, 51 S.C. L. Rev. 589 (2000) *passim*
- Gregory Elliehausen & Edward Lawrence, Credit Research Center, *Payday Advance Credit in America: An Analysis of Customer Demand* (2001) 22
- Keith Ernst, et al., Center for Responsible Lending, *Quantifying the Economic Cost of Predatory Payday Lending* (2003), available at <http://www.responsiblelending.org/pdfs/CRLpaydaylendingstudy121803.pdf>. 15, 16
- Jean Ann Fox, Consumer Fed'n of Am., *Unsafe and Unsound: Payday Lenders Hide Behind FDIC Bank Charters to Peddle Usury* (2004) 14
- Ill. Dep't of Fin. Insts., *Short Term Lending Final Report* (1999) 16

Ind. Dep't of Fin. Insts., <i>Summary of Payday Lender Examination</i> (2000)	16
Creola Johnson, <i>Payday Loans: Shrewd Business or Predatory Lending?</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	9, 19
Lisa B. Moss, <i>Modern Day Loan Sharking: Deferred Presentment Transactions & the Need for Regulation</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1725 (2000)	12, 13, 18
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>18 NCLC Reports: Consumer Credit and Usury Ed.</i> (Jan./Feb. 2000)	14
Rolf Nugent, <i>The Loan-Shark Problem</i> , 8 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1941)	10
Scott A. Schaaf, <i>From Checks to Cash: The Regulation of the Payday Lending Industry</i> , 5 N.C. Banking Inst. 339 (2001)	12, 13
William H. Simpson, <i>Cost of Loans to Borrowers Under Unregulated Lending</i> , 8 Law & Contemp. Probs. 73 (1941)	11
Michael A. Stegman & Robert Faris, <i>Payday Lending: A Business Model that Encourages Chronic Borrowing</i> , 17 Econ. Dev. Q. 8 (2003)	14, 15, 16
Stephens Inc., <i>Undiscovered Companies Serving Underbanked and Unwanted Consumers</i> , The 3U Consumer Fin. Monthly (Mar. 29, 2004)	12
Roger Swagler, et al., <i>The Alternative Financial Sector: An Overview</i> , 7 Advancing the Consumer Interest 7 (1995)	7

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Group & Consumer Fed'n of Am.,
*Show Me the Money! A Survey of Payday Lenders and Review of
Payday Lender Lobbying in State Legislatures* (2000), available at
[http://www.pirg.org/reports/consumer/payday/
showmethemoneyfinal.pdf](http://www.pirg.org/reports/consumer/payday/showmethemoneyfinal.pdf) 13
